75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi

P: +61 B770 655 E: Support@eqss.com.; Installation Manual

é,q. p— EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS JLG FSeries

REVL.5

|06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatcht Installation Manual Document #D0001237

EQSS Model62580verWatcu
JLER-Series

** Failure to followthis installation manual will void warranty**

eq




G55

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS]

75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi

P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com.

JLG RSeries
Installation Manual

REVL.5 |06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatcht Installation Manual

Document #D0O001237

AUTHOR
Kieren GrogarBhavani Kacharapu

AUTHORISED BY:
Kieren Grogan

CHECKED BY:
Kieren Grogan

DOCUMENT ABSTRACT:

Thislnstallationmanual detailghe instructions for installing thélodel62530verWatcht on aJLGR Seriescissor lift.

PRODUCT NAME

Model62530verWatch Operator Detection System

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS:

DO00195Model6253 OverWatchUserManual

CURRENT DOCUMENT REVISION:

15

REVISION INFORMATION:

= =4 -8 -8 A

1.1Initial Document Creation for installation onJaG 3246R
1.2 Update to include installation steps for hard wire connections and more detagéallation graphics.
1.3 Updateon installation instructios to suit the Plug and Play Loom AS001930

1.4 Update on operator sensor installation instructions and images.
1.5Inclusion of sensor guard V2 and update of machine configuration instructions

20f21




75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi

é _— - EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS J LG Fseries
q P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com. I nSta| |atI0n M an u al

REVL.5 |06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatch Installation Manual Document #D0001237

Important Information

Information contained in this publication regarding this de@capplications and the likés provided only for your
convenience and may be superseded by updates. It is your responsibility to ensure that the application or our
equipment meets with your specifications.

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS MAKE NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANT,BS ©H-NR EK{RBH3IGR
IMPLIED, WRITTEN OR ORAL, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, RELATED TO THE INFORMABIONNINCLUDING
LIMITED TO,® CONDITION, QUALITY, PERFORMANCE, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PURPOSE

Equipment Safety Systems disclaims all liability arising from this information and its use. Use of Equipment Safety
{eadisSvyaQ LINPRdzOGa |a ONRGAOKt O2YLRYySydGa Ay fAFTS &dzik
approval by Equipment Safe8ystems. No licenses are conveyed, implicitly or otherwise, under any Equipment Safety
Systems intellectual property rights.

This is a class A product certified to AS/NZS CISPR 22:2006. In a domestic environment this product may
cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

N23041

3of21



@ EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS 1
eq 75 Naxos Way,QKeysborough 3173 Victoria Austi J LG ] Ee rIeS
Installation Manual

P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com.
REVL.5 |06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatcht Installation Manual Document #D0001237

Table of Contents

e (=TT T 2= (0] o DO P TP PR PP PPUPPPPRON 5
[RNCTo BT = Te I o To] L J TP PP PP PP UPPPPPPPPPIS 5
TS e= 1 F= T T T2 L= T PRSPPI 5

INSTAIIALION INSIFUCTIONS ... eeeieeei ettt et e e e e e s s ettt e et e e eaaeeaeesessaannnsbeneeeeeaaeaaaeeessnnnnnsnnneesd 6
100 =T = 1o AT =T o Yo SO TP PPPPPPPPPPRPN G
(00 ] 1170 1Y Lo T U] =T PSPPSR 11

Post Installation CONfIQUIALIAN............oiii i e e e e e e e s e s s e e e e e aeeeaeesssssnsnebaaereeeeeeeessanannnnne 14
L@ YT YT PRSPPI 14
MiNIMUM SYSTEM FEQUINEIMEINTS. ... . iiiii et e e e e e e e e et e e ettt e e e e e e aeeeeaeteteeeeeeeaeasssatasnsn i aasaeaasaaeaaeaees 14
Wi-Fi CoNNECtion & WED Pag@ ACCESS......ccviiiiiiiiiiiiitiieis et e sttt et e e e e e e e e et ettt ae e sss s e s e s eaeaeaaeaeeeeeeeeenenes 14
MaCHINE MOAEI SEIECHION. ......eeiiiiiie e e e e e e e e et e e e aaaeeeeeseesnntertereeeeaeaeaaeeseaanns 15
T3 =11 = LT T T =S SO RRERR 16
(04 g P T To 1Y Lo To [ I @daT g Te [0 =1 o) o 1 17

)Y (T ST 1] o PO O PP O P PP PPPRPRP 18
(D= = LU L == U= T 1] 1= S UPPRRURRR 18
o1 F= U1y VA= (o I ] 10 1] 3] (R 19

Harness Drawing ASOOLQ30.........cooiiiiiiii it e s s s s s e s e s e e e e e e e e e et et et eeaeaeeeetar e e a e s seseaeaaaaeaeeeererereeeenrnnrnnnnnnan 20

REPIACEMENT PAITS..... ittt e et e e e e a b et e e s e st b et e e e e bbbt e e e e abbb e e e e e anbbe e e e s abbeeeeeannees 21

40f21




@ EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS 1
eq 75 Naxos Way,QKeysborough 3173 Victoria Austi J LG ] Ee rIeS
Installation Manual

P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com.
REVL.5 |06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatch Installation Manual Document #D0001237

Preparation

Required Tools

TheOverWatchhas been designed to be fitted using basic workshop tools. Shown below is a list of tools required
to complete theinstallation.

Item Tool / Description

1 Electric Drill

Centre punch

Hammer

Side Cutters

Drill 3.2mm

Drill 5.0mm

Metric sockets or spanners

Needle nose pliers

O 0| Nl o g | W N

Screw drivers

BN
o

Soldering Iron

Installation Time

The suggested time required to install twerWatchis as detailed below

Task Estimated Time (Minutes)
Open the operator control box 2
Drilling of all mounting holes for the various components 15
Mechanical assembly 10
Electricalassembly 15
Post installation system tests 10
Close the operator control box 3

Total 55

50f21



€Q

@

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS]

75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi
P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com.

JLG FSeries

Installation Manual

REVL.5

|06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatch Installation Manual

Document #D0O001237

Installation Instructions

Operator Sensor

the metal housing in the
location as shown.

These holes are required to
mount the operator sensor
bracket.

Hole 1#- Horizontal distance
20mm, vertical distance
10mm

Hole 2#- Horizontal distance
20mm, vertical distance
32.5mm

Step Description Diagram
1. Removethe metal mounting
bracket attached at the
bottom of the control box.
2. Drill two5.2mmholes into

6of 21




— o EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS I
e 75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi J LG Ee rl eS
P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com. I nSta| Iat|0n M an Ua|
REVL.5 |06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatcht Installation Manual Document #D0001237
3. Drill one5.2mmhole to

install the Pclip.

Note: The distance is
measured from the centre of
the curve edge.

4, Separate the joystick
controller from the metal
enclosure.

7o0f21




P EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS]

€Q

75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi
P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com.

JLG RSeries

Installation Manual

REVL.5

|06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatcht Installation Manual

Document #D0O001237

Drill one20mmbhole to run
the operator sensor M20
gland into the metal
enclosure. The position of the
hole is detailed as in the
image.

Sensor MountingGuardV1
(ME001794)

Mount the operator sensor in
the 45-degree positionby
using the wedges, sensor
guard, bolts and washers.

The orientation of the wedge
blocks is critical for the
correct positioning of the
operator sensor. Make sure

that the sensor is angled,

AR PARTS LIST
such that it igwisted
. . ITEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
outwards from the joystick
Il 1 1 AS001910 QOverWatch™ Operator Sensor
controller. 2 1 |ME001794 Overwatch™ Sensor Guard
3 2 |ME001798 OverWatch™ 7.5° Wedge
4 2 |FA001422 M4 x 20mm Post Torx Butt Screw
5 2 |FA001235 Washer, Plain, M4, 304 St. St.
6 1 |ME001818 Operator Sensor Mounting Bracket

8of 21




EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS
75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi

P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com.

JLG FSeries

Installation Manual

REVL.5

|06/ 12/2023| Model62530verWatch Installation Manual

Document #D0O001237

Sensor MountingGuardV2
(AS002326)

This guard (AS002326)
supersedes the original V1
design.

Mount the operator sensor in
the 45-degree positionon the
mounting bracket using the
supplied M5 washers and
nuts. Make sure that the
sensor is on the 7:Begree
angle, such that it is twisted
outwards from the joystick
controller.

The 7.5degree twist is
achieved by rotating the
sensor inside the assembly
and using the bolt hole as
show in the image.

PARTS LIST

STOCK NUMBER DESCRIPTION

AS002326 Sensor M ing Guard V2

AS001910 OverWatch Operator Sensor

N

N el .

FA001174 Washer, Plain, M5, 304 St. St.

FA001219

Nut, Hex, M5 x 0.8mm, Nylock

Alignment Bolt
Installed Here

Bottom View

OverWatch 7.5 degree
Alignment

Mount the sensor bracket to
the joystick box by using the
supplied nuts, bolts, and
washers.

Use the following hardware
from the kit.

2 x M4 x 12mniBolts
2 x M4 Lock Nt
2 x M4 Washers

9of21




€Q

@

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS]

75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi
P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com.

JLG RSeries

Installation Manual

REVL.5

|06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatcht Installation Manual

Document #D0O001237

ECWModule Installation

Drill two 5mm holes spaced
65mmapart to install ECU
module as shown in the
image.

Horizontal distance from the
vertical edge to the centre of
the hole 1 iS0mm.

Vertical distance from the
bottom edge to the centre of
the hole 1 isl15mm

100f21




€Q

@

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS
75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi
P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com.

JLG RSeries
Installation Man

ual

REVL.5

|06/ 12/2023| Model62530verWatch Installation Manual

Document #D0O001237

Control Module

Disconnect the $in
connector from the
joystick and install the
OverWatchharness in
series.

Step Description Diagram
1. Wiring connections are
made with the AS001930
harness.
Joystick Connections
2. JoystickConnection

11of21




€Q

@

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS
75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi
P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com.

JLG RSeries

Installation Manual

REVL.5

|06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatcht Installation Manual

Document #D0O001237

Horn Connection

At the back of the horn
switch, disconnect both
yellow EW2992) and
white (SW2991) wires

and install the OverWatch
white wires with the spade
and lug connectors.

Drive/Elevate and Power
Connections

At the backof the
Drive/Elevate switch
disconnect theblack
connector behind the
switch and install the
OverWatchpurple,

orange andred wires with
the spade and lug
connectorsasshown in
the image.

120f21




75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi

é D—— EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS JLG FSeries
q P:+61 B770 655 E: support@eqss.com.: Insta”atlon Manual

REVL.5 |06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatcht Installation Manual Document #D0001237

5. Mount the ECU module
inside the metal enclosure
by using the M4 screws
and washers as shown in
the image.

Connect the &in
connector from the
operator sensor and the
12-pin connector from the
OverWatchharness into
the ECU module.

6. Reassemble the control
box. Make sure the
operator sensor cable run
clear to the joystick
enclosure and tighten the
M20 gland to seal the
entry point.

130f21




75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Austi

é _— - EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS J LG Fseries
q P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com. I nSta| |atI0n M an u al

REVL.5 |06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatch Installation Manual Document #D0001237

Post Installation Configuration

Overview

After the systemhas been installed it must be configured with the parameters to suit the machine. Follow the
instructions below to configure the OverWatch.

Minimum system requirements

Any smart phone, tablet or laptop that meets the following requirements:
1 The device can connect to a \Bliaccess point

1 The device has an up to date web browser installed. Firefox, Chrome or Safari are recommended.

Wi-Fi Connection & Web Page Access

To enable the WFi connection on the OverWatch to complete the configuration follow the steps below.
1. Power down the platform control box with the ESTOP
Wait5 seconds
Power up the platform control box with the ESTOP

While standingn front of the operator sensoy switch on the OverWatch

2
3
4
5. As the welcome chime starts to play, cover gemsor. The LED will flash white then black to acknowledge.
6. Remove your hand from the sensor. The LED will flash white then black to acknowledge.

7. After covering then uncovering the sensor this way 2 more times;F\MZin" will be announced

8. On your WAFi enabled device (laptop, tablet, smartphone, etc), show the available wireless networks

9. { St SO0 UGUKS gANBtSaa yStie2N] o60allNIa sAGK a20SNBI GOF
10. When prompted, enter thgpassword 12345678

11. Open your preferred web browser (Chrome, FirefSafar)

Enter the following into the address bhttp://192.168.4.1to open the OverWatch main page

140f21


http://192.168.4.1/

@ EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYS 1
eq 75 Naxos Way,QKeysborough 3173 Victoria Austi J LG ] Ee rIeS
Installation Manual

P: +61 8770 655 E: support@eqgss.com.
REVL.5 |06/ 12/2023 | Model62530verWatch Installation Manual Document #D0001237

Machine Model Selection

Follow the instructions below to configure the OverWatch.
1. Select the Setup option

2. Ifthere is a password field at the bottom of the page, follow the instructions in Change Model Configuration
to obtain the password and enter the password field

3. Select the EWP Model from the dralown list and click Set

4. Click on Proceed to test to begin the installation test

150f21





















